## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1 8 7 7 .

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

#### Chapter 271.

Снар. 271

Resolve in favor of the town of Anson.

WHEREAS, The judicial reports, acts and resolves, and Town of Anson, other official documents furnished said town by provision of law, were destroyed by a destructive fire in said town, on the nineteenth day of June, eighteen hundred and seventy-six, therefore,

Resolved, That the state librarian be authorized and instructed to furnish said town with said documents, or such of them as may be in his possession, and can be spared from the state library.

Approved February 9, 1877.

#### Chapter 272.

Resolve in favor of bridge in the town of Lyndon.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars be appro- Town of Lyndon, priated in aid of the construction of a bridge over the Aroos- in. took river, at Caribou village, in the town of Lyndon, to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Aroostook county, provided, however, that not more than one-third part of the actual cost of said bridge shall be paid from the sum appropriated by this resolve, and to be paid when the bridge is completed.

Approved February 9, 1877.

#### Chapter 273.

Resolvo in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Resolved, That the sum of four thousand and five hundred Maine industrial dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated for the use of in favor of. the Maine industrial school for girls, at Hallowell, to meet the current expenses of the ensuing year, the same to be expended by the trustees of said school.

Approved February 9, 1877.